shall be liable to public censure, and any, or a combination of the following penalties 
for each instance of non-compliance with the provisions of these Rules or any 
directives of The Exchange issued pursuant to these Rules: 

i. a fine of up to a maximum of fifty percent (50%) of its annual listing fee;  
ii. a fine of Twenty-Five Thousand Naira (N25,000) for every day the Issuer remains 

in default;  
iii. a fine which shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the value of the transaction.